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CHAPTER 90—H. F. No. 465
An act relating to the issuance of bonds by certain cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Bonds for certain purposes not to be included in

limitations.—The. outstanding and unpaid bonds of any city
of the third class contiguous to a sanitary district organized
under Laws 1933, Chapter 341, which have heretofore been
issued and sold, or shall be hereafter issued and sold, pursuant
to Section 18-a thereof, for the costs and expenses incident
to the construction of sewers, drains, intercepting sewers,
treatment plants, and other structures for the treatment of
its sewage and industrial waste, shall not be included within
the amount of, and shall not constitute a part of said city's total
bonded indebtedness when determining said city's right or
authority to issue and sell its bonds for other public or
municipal improvements, as such right or authority may be
limited, by any law of the state of Minnesota, or any of its
charter provisions.

Approved March 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 91—H. F. No. 483
An act relating to the municipal court of the City of Min-

neapolis, amending Special Laws 1889, Chapter S4, Section 20,
as heretofore amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Special Laws 1889, Chapter 34,
Section 20, as amended by General Laws 1909, Chapter 20,
General Laws 1917, Chapter 407, and General Laws 1927, Chap-
ter 424, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 20. District judges may 'substitute for municipal
judges in certain cases.—In case of sickness or absence of any
judge of the municipal court, or in case of a congested condi-
tion of the calendar of said municipal court, either of the
judges of the district court for the county of Hennepin, may,
and hereby is authorized and empowered to hold said munici-
pal court, and perform all the duties and exercise all the func-
tions of municipal judge, and either of said judges of said



116 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

district court may upon request of a municipal judge, sit as
the judge of said municipal court, in the trial of any particu-
lar cases pending therein."

"In ease it shall appear from the evidence of either party
upon the trial of any cause, that the title to real estate is
involved in the action except forcible entry and unlawful de-
tainer actions, the municipal court shall not proceed further
therein but shall transfer the action to the district court of
said county, and the' cause shall be proceeded with, in the
court to which it shall be transferred as if originally com-
menced therein."

Approved March 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 92—H. F. No. 509
An act relating to the division of banking of the commerce

department with reference to closed banks.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Disposition of funds of closed banks.—Funds in
the possession of the commissioner of banks set aside for the
purpose of meeting unforseen and contingent expenses inci-
dent to the liquidation of closed state banks, which funds have
been established by withholding a portion of final liquidating
dividends in such cases,-may be used by the commissioner of
banks for any expense incident to the administration of the
affairs of the closed bank department of his division.

Approved March 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 93—H. F. No. 571
An act relating to tax levy for revenue purposes in coun-

ties having a population of not less than 30,000 nor more
than 38,000 inhabitants, according to the last federal census,
and containing not less than 14 nor more than 19 organized
townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than
$12,000,000 nor more than $18,000,000 exclusive of money and
credits and containing an area of not less than 490 square
miles, nor more than 520 square miles; and providing for such
tax levies to be in excess of present limitations.


